Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income (Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,
2021 2020 2021 2020

Net income, as reported $  78,360 $  70,757 $  324,016 $  247,023
Adjustments to arrive at EBITDA, as adjusted:

Interest expense and other, net  11,140  7,660  29,139  31,723
Income tax expense  28,968  24,660  109,427  76,067
Depreciation and amortization  28,385  14,883  79,390  62,410
Share-based compensation  2,941  2,593  11,316  14,910
Rationalization charges  —  (4)  16  2,097
Acquisition related costs  16,262  518  22,107  855
Acquisition purchase accounting (inventory step-up)  15,853  —  15,853  —
Refinancing costs and loss on extinguishment of debt  163  —  14,025  290
COVID-19 pay  —  384  659  1,368

EBITDA, as adjusted $  182,072 $  121,451 $  605,948 $  436,743

Proforma acquisition EBITDA (a)  73,898
Proforma TTM EBITDA, as adjusted $  679,846

(a) Represents the trailing twelve months proforma impact of acquisitions completed in 2021.

NYSE:BLD February 22, 2022 topbuild.com

TopBuild Corp.
Acquisition Adjusted Net Sales (Unaudited)
(in thousands)

2021 Year Ended
Q1   Q2   Q3   Q4   December 31, 2021

Net Sales $  742,798 $  834,255 $  845,757 $  1,063,398 $  3,486,207
Acquisitions proforma adjustment †  230,581  218,855  227,621  45,291  722,348
Net sales, acquisition adjusted $  973,379 $  1,053,110 $  1,073,378 $  1,108,688 $  4,208,555

† Trailing 12 months sales have been adjusted for the pro forma effect of acquired branches

NYSE:BLD February 22, 2022 topbuild.com

TopBuild Corp.
2022 Estimated Adjusted EBITDA Range (Unaudited)
(in millions)

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2022
Low High

Estimated net income $  423.0  470.1
Adjustments to arrive at estimated EBITDA, as adjusted:

Interest expense and other, net  50.3  46.2
Income tax expense  148.6  165.2
Depreciation and amortization  126.4  121.3
Share-based compensation  13.7  11.2
Acquisition related costs  8.0  6.0

Estimated EBITDA, as adjusted $  770.0 $  820.0